BDR 24-365 AB 242

LOCAL GOVERNMENT FISCAL NOTE

AGENCY'S ESTIMATES

Date Prepared: March 6, 2023

Agency Submitting: Local Government

Items of Revenue or Expense, or Both	Fiscal Year 2022-23	Fiscal Year 2023-24	Fiscal Year 2024-25	Effect on Future Biennia
Total	0	0	0	0

Explanation

(Use Additional Sheets of Attachments, if required)

See attached.

Name Michael Nakamoto

Title Chief Principal Deputy Fiscal Analyst

The following responses from local governments were compiled by the Fiscal Analysis Division. The Fiscal Analysis Division can neither verify nor comment on the figures provided by the individual local governments.

Local Government Responses A.B. 242 / BDR 24 - 365

City/County: Carson CityApproved by: Sheri Russell-Benabou, Chief Financial officerComment: Fiscal impact will include setting up voting booths that are specially equipped and
most likely dedicated poll worker to be of assistance.ImpactFY 2022-23FY 2023-24FY 2024-25Future BienniaHas Impact\$0\$5,000\$0\$5,000

City/County: Clark County

Approved by: Rachel Stevens, Principal Management Analyst

Comment: The bill would require each polling place to have at least two voting booths specifically designed, designated and equipped for voters who are elderly or voters with a disability. Most of Clark County's polling sites already have two booths available for voters who are elderly or voters with a disability; however, some of the rural areas may only have one such booth. Fiscal impacts include the one-time cost of purchasing 13 additional booths to comply with the provisions of this bill. The County would not need to purchase any additional voting machines.

Impact	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Future Biennia
Has Impact	\$0	\$5,000	\$0	\$0

City/County: Douglas County

Approved by: Amy Burgans, Douglas County Clerk/Treasurer

Comment: This bill states the need for two (2) voting booths for use by voters who are elderly or a voter with a disability. This is an increase from the current requirement of one (1). Douglas County would need to purchase additional Audio Tactile Interface systems for our current voting systems in order to be in compliance with this bill.

Impact	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Future Biennia
Has Impact	\$0	\$15,000	\$0	\$0

City/County: Elko County

Approved by: Susan Paprocki, Comptroller Comment:

Impact	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: Humboldt County Approved by: Gina Rackley, Comptroller Comment: Fiscal impact is unknown for this Legislative matter.				
Impact	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Future Biennia
Cannot Be Determined	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: Lincoln County

Approved by: Denice Brown, Administrative Assistant Comment:

Impact	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: Lyon County

Approved by: Josh Foli, Comptroller

Comment: Lyon County would have to purchase additional machines set up for voters with a blindness disability. There would also be the subsequent support costs for those machines.

Impact	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Future Biennia
Has Impact	\$0	\$40,000	\$3,000	\$7,000

City/County: Pershing County

Approved by: Karen Wesner, Administrative Assistant Comment:

Impact	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: Washoe County

Approved by: Cadence Matijevich, Government Affairs Liaison

Comment: The provisions of this BDR requiring two (2) voting booths at every voting location which are specifically designed, designated and equipped for voters who are elderly or voters with a disability would necessitate Washoe County purchasing more of such booths. The voting booths currently used by Washoe County which meet these requirements cost approximately \$400 each. The total number of additional booths required to satisfy the provisions of this BDR cannot be determined at this time as it would require additional staff resources not currently available to travel to many of the voting locations used in the past to determine if those sites can accommodate two (2) booths and tables or if all voting stations would need to be booths to accommodate the spacing, the layout of the room, and the condition of the current booth (if they are able to be used).

The other provisions of this bill would not have a fiscal impact to Washoe County as the county currently uses mechanical voting systems and mail-in ballots.

Impact	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Future Biennia
Cannot Be Determined	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Boulder City Approved by: Angela Manninen, Acting Finance Director Comment:					
Impact	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Future Biennia	
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	

City/County: City of Fallon Approved by: Sean Richardson, City Clerk/Treasurer Comment:				
Impact	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Henderson

Approved by: Mike Cathcart, Business Operations Manager

Comment: The fiscal impact of this legislation cannot be determined at this time. It would be determined by election costs that are shared with Clark County.

Impact	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Future Biennia
Cannot Be Determined	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Mesquite

Approved by: Nikki Thorn, Finance Director Comment:

Impact	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Reno

Approved by: Nic Ciccone, Legislative Relations Program Manager Comment:

Impact	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Sparks

Approved by: Tiffany N Pugh, Accounting Manager Comment:

Impact	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of West Wendover

Approved by: Alina Ceballos, Chief Financial Officer

Comment: No fiscal impact for the City of West Wendover.

Impact	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Yerington Approved by: Robert Switzer, City Manager Comment:					
Impact	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Future Biennia	
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	

The following cities/counties did not provide a response: Churchill County, Esmeralda County, Eureka County, Lander County, Mineral County, Nye County, Storey County, White Pine County, City of Caliente, City of Carlin, City of Elko, City of Ely, City of Fernley, City of North Las Vegas, City of Wells, and City of Winnemucca.